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PROM ":SAC, MEMPHIS (100-4704) (P*) Io··-.. 
•UBJEdi_cOINTELPRO '" 

···,1 is 
NEW LEFT; ·'t·,..-- . 

-,1: 

90-DAY PROGRESS LEITER 

Re Memphis letter to Bureau, 3/31/70. 

I . POTENTIAL COUNTERINTELLIGENCE ACTION 

The Memphis Office is alert to any violation, local, 
state or Federal laws on the part of any individual members of 
New Left type activities occurring within the Memphis Division. 
Any information developed in· this regard will immediately be 
furnished to interested agencies. 

II. PENDING COUNTERINTELLIGENCE ACTION 

There are no pending counterintelligence actions 
within the Memphis Division. 

Any specific recommendations in this regard will be /·· ;i 
promptly submitted to the Bureau by separate communication. 

III. TANGIBLE RESULTS 

Not applicable. 

LRADS: 

MEMPHIS DIVISION 

AT MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 

Will follow captioned matter and submit 90-day progress 
letter scheduled to reach the Bureau by 10/1/70. 
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IS 

90-DAY PROGRESS LET'fER 

0 
t 

DATE: 3/31/70 

Re Memphis letter to Bureau, 12/31/69. 

I . POTENTIAL COUNTERINTELLIGENCE ACTION 

r-·-·--
I 

The Memphis Office is alert to any violation, local, 
state or Federal on the part of any individual members of 
New Left type activities occurring within the Memphis Division. 
Any information developed in this regard will inunediately be 
furnished to interested investigative agencies. 

11. PENDING COUNTERINTELLIGE?CE ACTION 

There are no pending counterintelligence actions 
within the Memphis Division; however, the Memphis Division 
pointed out infonnation pertaining to the now defunct Southern 
Students Organizing Committee (SSOC:) being reconunended to lose 
their status as an exenipt organization under the purview of 
501 (c) (3) and bow this situation might be applied to other 
movement groups. 

Any specific reconunenda tion relative to counterintelligence 
actions will be promptly submitted to Bureau by separate 
communication. 

111. TANGIBLE RESULTS 

Not applicable. 
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;' SUBJECT: '-. 

DIRECTOR, FBI (100-449698) 

SAC, M~Ml'HlS (100-4704) (P*) 
.. - - --, 

. .· \ 

'- ·coINTELPRO 1-·1s- -··-· · ·· NEW LEFT 
'--····· 

90-DAY PROGRESS LETTER 

Re ME let Bureau, 11/24/69. 

I. POTENTIAL COUNTERINTELLIGENCE ACTION 

DATE: 12/31/69 

The llemphis Office is alert to any violation, 
local, state or federal on the part of any individual 
members of New Left type activities occurring within the 
Memphis Division. Any information developed in this regard 
will immediately be furnished to interested investigative 
agencies. 

II. PENDING COUNTERINTELLIGENCE ACTION 

( ..... 
• 
l . r 
... 
' .-

There are no pending Counterintelligence Action with-
in the Memphis Division; however, Memphis Division, by referenced 
Memphis letter to Bureau, 11/24/69, bearing dual caption, 

I 
I 

"New Left Movement - Finances and Cointelpro - New Left," the 
Memphis Division pointed out information regarding financial 
activities on the now defunct Southern Students Organizing 
Committee (SSOC) relative to a situation that could possibly 
be exploited concerning other moving groups relative to their 
federal tax status. 

\/) 

Any additional specific recommendations would be 
promptly submitted to the Bureau by separate communication. 

III. TANGIBLE RESULTS 

Not applicable. 
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Will closely follow captioned matter and submit 
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UNITED STATES (}ERNME.NT 

Memora~um 
0 • 

TO DIRECTOR, FBI (100-449698) DATE: 9/24/69 

'12}•~c. ""MPH" ooo-470<) ,.,, ;­
j 

SUllJECT: \_ COINTELPRO-"'_ll'EW . .LEFr ____ _ 

. - \... 

IS 

Re Memphis letter to Bureau, 6/30/69. 

90-DAY PROGRESS LETTER 

I. PCYrENTIAL COUNTERINTELLIGENCE ACTION 

The Memphis Office is alert to any violation of 
State or Federal law on the part of any individual members 
of any new left type organization within the Memphis Division, 
including members of the SDIS or former members of the now 
defunct SSOC. 

/ 
Memphis will remain alert for any possible si~uations 

that can be exploited to the detriment of any of the movement 
groups. 

II. PENDING COUNTERINTELLIGENCE ACTION 

There is no pending counterintelligence action 
within the Memphis Division. Any specific recommendations 
in this regard will be promptly submitted to the Bureau 
by separate letter. 

III. TANGIBLE RESULTS 

Not ap·plicable. 
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• .... _ lillAY IIIQ CDtTION 

I . ~;;;::;a~;;;" 
TO DIRECTOR, FBI (100-449698) DATE: 6/30/69 , 

FROM rv SAC, MEMPHIS (100-4704) (P*) .. :----- , 

l 
SUBJECT: '-

i 

COINTELPRO - NEW LEFT 
IS 

l.. 

90-DAY PROGRESS LETl'ER 

Memphis 
Re Memphis airtel-to Bureau 3/5/69, Bureau letter to 

4/24/69, and Memphis letter to Bureau 4/4/69, 

I. POTENTIAL COUNTERINTELLIGENCE ACTION 

The Mempll6 Office is alert to any violations of 
local, state or federal law on the part of individual members 
and staff workers of .the Nashville-based Southern Student 
.Organizing Committee (SSOC), which is the subject of an active 
security investigation of the Mesqhis Division, and any infor­
mation developed in this regard will be immediately furnished 
to the interested investigative agencies. Likewise, Memphis 
is remaining alert for similar information relative to any 
other movement groups active within the Division. 

Memphis will remain alert for any possible situation 
that can be exploited to the detriment of SSOC or any other 
movement groups. 

II. PENDING COUNTERINTELLIGENCE ACTION 

There is no pending counterintelligence action within 
the Memphis Division. Previously by referenced A!emphis airtel to 
Bureau March 5, 1969, Memphis made recommendations relative to 
counterintelligence action and the Bureau by letter dated April 
24, 1969, denied implimentation of suggested action. 

Any additional specific recommendations will be 
promptly submitted to the Bureau by separate letter. 

III. TANGIBLE RESULTS 

Not appl icnble. 
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THE· MEMPHIS DIVISION 
Will closely follow captioned DBtter and submit a 

progress letter to reach the Bureau by October 1, 1969. 
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J)NITED STATES c;OVERNMENT 

.'Memorandum 
(;. •· . ..: ... 

~.: .· 

:, 
TO /. Birector, FBI (100.449r,9s, 

~-SAC, Memphi• _(100-<700 (Pl 

SUBJECT:· COINTELPRO - NEW Lt:•·T 

DATE: April 23, 1969 

·'' ;.:-1.,.,.,_... 
l'.,. 

IS 

. . ~:· -
.; .·; 

Re Meinpl1lE ~trtel to H, ·. '"""'' :J.15/6!1 (C'opies to 
Chicago and NFw OrJea~~,. 

For the informat1on of all recetving offices other 
than Chicago and !'I(·"' Or leans, Memphis by re airtcl inadc 
recommendati<>ns rel3tivc to attell'ptini; to exploit a then 
apparent developing rift between SSOC and SDS. 

As all offic~s are a~arc. the rift did develop 
at the SDS National Council Mc>eting held March 27-31, 1969, 
Austin, Texas. The Vol WllC 4. No. 13 issue of the "New 
Left Note" dated April 4, 1969 contained a detailed account 
of the resolutio•1 rresentcd by the Southern Caucus of SDS 
calling for SDS to break th~ ties with SSOC and to begin 
building SDS in the South. The-resolution was passed by 

i 
! 

the National Council of SDS. 

,, ... ,,, .. , . !J: ::-: a 
'\. •• - ,., i . ' 

'-._ • . ( ( < 9' C ·1_ 7'/ [) r G.'>-Bureau ( 100-449698) ( :") · 2 - Mobi le(Rlt!) · k. 
(1-100-442367 .:. !;~) (Rill 3 - New Orleans ( 1-100-SDS) (RI, 
(1-100-439048-~US) (Rl}~ . (1-100-17444-SSOC}_(RM ·, 

2 - Atlanta (RM) ~ . (1-100-Cointelpro) (RMB 
2 __ Birmingham (Rfi!) 4f 2 - Norfolk (RM) @ 

·. 2 - Charlotte (RM) 2 - Richmond(RM) i:i 
3 - Chicago (1-lOO~SSOC ~ (RH) 2 - Savannah (RM) ~ 

(1-100-SDS) (RV.) 2 - Tampa (RM) 8 
(1-100-Co1nlelp1·0) (RM) 4 - Memphi!< (2-100-4704) § 

-2 Columbia (RM• . r-,-. , 1 (1-100-'1046) :; 
2 Jacksonville (RM) -/' ·· __ ~-,'; 1 1: (1-100-4000) 

. -fl---.lackson (RIii ' r--
. 2 - Knoxville (R~I) /~'/l- ////96 9,(7. d'f--f 
. 2 - Little Rock (RIO 12 MAYL.l 1fi9 

.2 - Louisvi 1 lf' ( llM) .. · 

~2 - 1ua111i (RM) ~~ .. ~ - ~ ~,· /~1.,C.. 
~/. - LJO:jl \ , ·";._ . .,~ 2 1969 . . ' I ' 
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• In v1ew of the abu~c, all rec1picnt offices are 
~cqucstcd to rc~ain alert for any possible situation ·) 
·concerning SSOC - 3D5 ar.tivit1cs within their respective 
divisions that could be poss1bly exploited under the 
cointclpro progx-a.111 - ~L. and handle 1n accordance with 
current Burr;au :tn~truc lion1:o reg:irding capt toned progr:1111. 

The Mc111ph1s. C:hic.igo, and t-u..- Orleans offices 
should rema1n particularly alert .in this regard inas111uch as 
Mc111phiS is thr. office of 01"1gin relative to ssoc, Chicago · 
is office of or·igin o{ :-;ns. and sosnc of the individuals from 
the New Orleans area •c--rc involved in the presenting of the 
anti-SSOC propo5:.1l to thrc t-at1onal (r;unc1l of the SDS. 
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'l 



• • 

• - ·• -

SAC, Memphis (100-4704) 
f . l\EC-39. 

Director, FBI (100-449698) ., ;J._r-·7 --
··.' ,. , . 
• • •• :f :· /' . COINTELPRO - lCEW LEF'I 

Reurairtcl 3/5/69. 

• 

4/24/69 

~~ -
l 

In view of the fact that the SDS,. at its National 
Council meetinr, held in Austin, Texas, in March, 1969, 
severed fraternal relationships vith the SSOC, your requests 
regarding the mailing of the MDS Newsletter article to SSOC 
members and tho resolution to ~he SDS are denied. Your 
suggestions, however, are appreciated and you should continue 
to consider methods of neutralizing ssoc. 
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• (i'rlori11 or /:l<U.Od of Jlatlui,) , I f 
- ----------------------------------------------1..----~---

TO: DIRECTOR• FBI (100-449698) 
(100-442367) 

-1· FROM: . __ SAC, _!E~HIS (100-4704) {P) 
('., ~ ~/'l!l, . 
. fi~J~·l - ,,-,r- ::--... 

. SUBJECT:"=COINTE~V - NEW LEFT 
Is----

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau is a copy of Vol. 3, '\ 

er 

January-February, 1969, edition of.the MDS Newsletter. 

For the information of the Bureau and recipient offices, 
the above mentioned enclosure, the MDS Newsletter, self described 
as being published monthly by the New Orleans Movement for . } 
Democ_ ratic Society (an at-large chapter of students for a __ c., 
D . at c ociet · was ce · •ed at Nashville, Tennessee, ~e-=-""· 

__ Ji,'-,;;.-'~~ ,; ·/,-· · · · ,., · The communication contains an 
ic ry great lll erest relative to the Nashville based 

Southern Student Qrganizing Committee (SSOC), subject of current 
security investigation (Bufile 100-442367, Memphis origin), and the 
nature of the article is such that it may well be useful in the 
Cointelpro as it may present the opportunity for creating a hostile 
situation between SSOC and Students for a Democratic Society (SDS) 
on a national basis. It is noted that for one reas<;>n or another, 

7 /Uf -· ~1 :1 /,, A',-;;. 1--
r.\ /c..c.. 'f, -i '(-!,-::, REC-39 c'V ~·-' "'! ,•: I' · 
~- Bureau (2 - 100-449698) (RMr(F;nc.' 1)';,f~[t-e~. 1l 1,ci• :flJ;_,,. -

(2 - 100-44?.367-SSOC) (RM) l t' I-' I 1, ti' ~ f_ ·, 
3 - Chicago (1 - 100-SSOC) (RM) f.,;l /,.~t\.,· '.!,:,Ji1

1 t 
(1 - 100-SDS) (RM) ol· <,f i'- ot.J. ,? __ _ 

. (1 - 100-COINTELPRO) (RM) JJ o" t,iJ (11 ((T 5' 
3 - .. New Orleans (RM) (1 - 100-COINTELPRO-NL) ~~C,,~R ~1c;5c 

(1 - 100-17149-SSOC) .,(o
1 
rJ v cpl( • -

(1 100-SDS) . _/. -~ r-·· = ~ 
4 - Memphis (2 - 100-4704) /',.__"{"' ·, ~- -- ·· · · · 
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various individuals in the Nevi Orleans iJovement Group are hostile tou·r· s ssoc and ssoc .anc.i sns mutually claim to be fraternal 
org, izations. . r 

f 
The mentioned article appcartJ on pages 2 -- 6 and is• 

continued on page 12, bein[! captioned "I3LUE RIDGE STRIKE THE ·f 
UNTOLD STORY" ancl in part outlines the form:1tion ancl demise of; 
the Southern Labor hction Movement (SLA"l} and the role tl,at SSOC 
played in disrupting the SlAM project. , 

has 
It is recalled 

furnished the Bureau 
· n 1, 

that previously the Mer.1pllis Division 
information rela t.ive to SLAM, n portion 
report submit tcd by !.!em phis 1 /5 /68 by 

· , . , under the SSOC capt ion, on pages 26 
r ·ug 1 , an 111 a mo1·e cletniled fashion in a se).iarate 

communication under the SLAAI caption. 

In vie\, of the above, l,!cmphis is requesting the Bureau 
to consider the implementation authorization of the following 
proposa li;: 

l) That reprints of the entire article be made, 
perhaps bning photographically 1·eproduccd, and theruuter 
reprinted by the offset process· on new stock to be 
utilized in the .following fashion: 

A. to -mail anonymously to selected SSOC members, 
supporters, and sympathizers within the vario~s 
divisions where SSOC p1·esently is active. This. 
would, o.r course, necessitate tile vnrious field 
divisions sub,nitting name~ and current addresses 
of the particular individuals to receive the mailing 
and it is suggested that the mailjng emanate from 
either New Orleans or Chicago fo1· t·he maxin1um effect. 

B. C,msideration shoul<.I also be given to submitting 
reprints of the article to members of the Board of 
Directors, if appropriate, and other key individuals 
in the various organizations and .i'ouncJa tions which 
have been contributing funds to SSOC. 

The :I ncliv:ld Ul. ls to be contacted in this fashion 
would be in the portitin of previously submitted SSOC i·eports 
relative to financial activity and it would be necessary for Mf his·.to conduct a 1·cview of the fin:incial cont:-ibuto1·s and 
C r.mnicate with th<? 11ccessary field Offices to determine ther· - . 
p per persons to rec,cive the mailini;. · · 

- 2 - . . . 
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C. cc,,1siclerrtion should be given to the distribution 
o:i' n 1arc~e ql:antity of the reprints on a surreptitious 
b/!sis at a ?;i·.tional SDS function, if possible, the 
1.Inrch 27-30, 1969, Naticnnl C.Juncil meeting to be heJ/ 
at the Univei-sity of Texai;, Austin, 'Iexas. · 

! 
\ , I( • D. consic;crotion to the submission of a resolutior, . 

to SDS Jlenciqunrter.\o, Chicago, fo1• presentation .nt the· 
National Council meeting !,larch 27-30,· 19G9, calling 
for sevcrnnc1.• of SDS-SSOC fra ten1al tics. 

In this regn~·d it is noted that such resolutions are 
to be furnished to the en;, Kational OI'ficc, 1.608 West ;,1adison 
Street, Chicago, Illinois, 60612, before !J:lrch 17, 1930, for 
inclusion in the pre-National Council rJeetin:; issue oi ti:e "Ne01 
Left Notes". 

l,!emphis fC'elca lhn t ?;cw Ci,:le:.:'.ns could bC' the wo~t 
lor,ical place fr,w1 wldch t.hC' resolution sl:oulcl er;1n1;ate and 
could be i11 the best positi'on of evalllatin;_.; whcthe1· o,· 11•.:,i 
th · on !'lwuld lie submitted a11onyrwusl; 01· in the nn:.ie 
of , · · , tbc :1.1•th•J1· of tl1e enclo::;cd ai·tiele, er ·,cl'l,aps 

collectively in tho names 0£ several persons kiiown 
to be at oclds with ::w.;c in the New Orlcan,; ni·ca. If sue:; n 
res,:,Iution is sulmil tcu. i 1. is felt timing woulci :X' ir.i:lortant 
inns:.iuch as if the i eso].ution nrrivcc.i at JDS :rcndc;uartcrs not 
befoi·e :1:::rch 17, l:::lval, this would lessen the o,>portunit;• ~·o;· 
SDS J!eaclc;uarters to r.ia'.:c any incwirics ns to t.,e autl1cnticity 
of tl1e resolution :i.1,d increase the lil:clihood of hnvin:; the 
resolution publ:lshcil i11 the "New 1.cft ::,.to" nncl ciistrit>utcd · 

L nationally. 

I:, cc~nsic'~:ral ior. slioalcl tl,ei·l'.tftcr be l!'i~·er, 
having a follow-up typ·J carr,raign where n1·t1clc reprint.'. ·1ld 
be distributed to o1hee inu~·ement :;:rou;ls E>lsewl,crc in tn.? ,;Piiud 
States SllCh as the ;:oulhe;-,::; Cenfei:cncc ;,:c1,,,,ation Fund (.':;;::.,;}'), 
SNGC, and pertinent lic,;t Cciast movemu11t groups; om.! also en1u,'\rk 
on a campaign 011 n local level where :.i.:CC C a1,<l :~!.<, :11·e :.cti·Je 
within the same arc:> 01· wht-rc ::;;,:;c ;iud ~;vs ha\'~ ,;r•int c:1:;ptcrs 
such ·as t.lemr>his, in the, first s:!tuntior:, aud U1e (.ainesville, 
Florida SSCC-SD:l Chr.pt:!~·. 1•> further cre.ite a chisin beu;ucn 
s~cc and sos. -
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It is felt tt-.e above mentioned proposals would present 
an excellent opportunity to confuse and disrupt the over-all 
new Jreft type movement 1n the United ~tates. Memphis is awaiting 
Burfu ~~~t-~~~~~~-ns r~-J~live __ J_o __ _!"~1_a_t_~cti'?n would be a,>pl'opriatf: 

• 

-! --·. A point raist•d in the enclosed article has aroi.:sed ) '. 
the turiosity oI ;.:ernphls, this being the reference to SCOC . \ \ 
recefving funds from the Norman Fund which the article described J 
as ''The CIA conduit for the National .',tudent Association, the , /J 
Southern Regiona 1 Counc: il, etc," ' · v 

It is recall<'d that Memphis has previously reported 
SSOC l!embership Mailing ,'15 dated 2'14/67, on page 5, carried 
an article indicating ;,SOC bad received a ~rant of $2,500 from 
the Aaron E. No1·m:.n Fund, Inc,, for tl:1? implemC'ntation oi the·· 
SSOC 1966-67 a 

~- SSOC staff me:nb<:,r, Sl subject of the 
Memphis O~c~Vs o,ost recently made commt,nts in this regard 
(within the last 2 \l·eeks) to the effect he hali been approach-:-d 
on 2 different occasions by 'CJA" to act i•1 nn informant capacity 
relative to SSOC:. :.1empliis would be e::-;ti·em,:,ly interested in any 
information the Oureau could develop throu~h liaison relative 
to 'CIA and SSOC as to any .financial cont 1·ibutions the Agency 
may have made to the group or anr attcm?ts on t.he part of CIA 
to direct or control t',<> ~ation. Ko in!onnation has been 
d~velope~ relative toMJ traveliug out~ide the Ul:ile? states 
" " em lo,·Pr1 b: ;,;,UC; however, 1t 1s rec.:llco tnat 

· ,,. ':. · . · ,. • .. , ,,ii'ormer .SSOC Chaixman, was active in 
ea ia1rs ~ " a.ion;:,) Student /lssociJt1on and also traveled 

to Prague, Czechoslcval{ia d,~_surnmer of 1967, as previously 
reported. It is n<t ed that _•_:'...C..:...:.~s curi·cntly SI subject of 
\~his Divisio1,, and the possibility exists that ;)Crt,aps 

@:~ might have a C li, source. · 

REQl'EST OF THE P.URE~U: 

l) Arlvisc Memphis and interestPd oifices rel:.tive 
to the above recomnl!'ndations in the COJ~TELPRO. 

- 4 --,···..:...-. 
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I! 
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O e • ~ • 
2) Through lini.son, contact CIA under the SSOC 

caption relative tu po:;sible CIA-SSOC connections, as set 

out fbove. 
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UNITED STATES ():ERNMENT 

Memoranlim 
D • 

TO /: DI_RD:'l'OR, FBI 
. I' , 

DATE: 4/4/69 

f ~~·.!"'"!!!O (l00-4704) (p) 

IIUBJE~~OUNTERINTELLIGENCE FR.OGRAM 
INTERNAL SD:URITY 
DISRUPTION OF THE NEW LEFT 

90-DAY PROORESS LETNR 

I. POTENTIAL COUNTERINTELLIGENCE ACTION 

The Memphis Office is alert to any violations of 
local, State, or Federal law on the part of individual 
members and staff workers of the Nashville-based Southern 
Student Organizing Conmittee, and any information developed . 
in this regard will be illllll8diately furniShed to the 
interested investigative agency. 

Memphis will remain alert for any possible 
situation that could be exploited to the detriment of ssoc. 
II. PENDING OOUNTERINTELLIGENCE ACTION 

Memphis Division by airtel dated 3/5/69 set forth 
recommendations relative to possible counterintelligence 
action relative to SSOC group. MemphiS iS currently awaiting 
Bureau instructions in this regard. 

Any additional specific recommendations relative 
to counterintelligence action regarding the New I.sft will 
be promptly submitted individually to the Bureau by r 

separate letter. Rf.C-lO. , "c) _ t/ '/ i 1 ._j,j.\ ,, ~ 
III •. TANGmLE RESULTS i 'A ,,/~/"7/ ~f-..2T.i \ 

/Iv .. 7 r 7~" rs. APR 7 ,~~ 
Not applicable. ---LEAD· 

MEMPHIS Will closely follow captioned matter and submit 
progress letter in accordance with existing Bureau instructions, -t. , ' , <( ( ., ?-11 ·• /- Bureau (RM) 

· 2 - Memphis 

. JO/acp 
'(4) ,J.-
APR2'~;:Jl_.,./ 
. . . t:, 11f!}'u.s. Savint,.r Bonds R.et,11larly on the Payroll Savint,.r Plan 
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(TO DIRECTOR, FBI (100-449698) DATE: 10/11/68 

i. (\ 11 r- · · 
FROM r--.,.-(" SAC, MEMPHIS (100-4704) (P) 

/{ /. 

...... 

SUBJECT: \ ··c~UNTERINTELLIGENCE PROGRAM 
INTERNAL SFX:URITY 
DISRUPTION OF THE NEW LEFT 

90-DAY PROGRESS LETTER 

Re llemphis letter to Bureau, 6/28/68; Bureau 
letter to Albany, 5/10/68. 

I. POTENTIAL COUNTERINTELLIGENCE ACTION 

The Memphis Office is alert to any violations 
of local, state, or Federal law on the part of the 
individual members and staff workers of the Nashville-based 
Southern Student Organizing Committee (SSOC), and any 
information developed iD this regard will be immediate}y 
furnished to the interested investigative agency. 

Memphis will remain alert to any possible 
situation that can be exploited to the detriment of ssoc. 

II. PENDING COUNTERINTELLIGENCE ACTION 

There is no pending counterintelligence action 
as no submissions have been made to the Bureau for Bureau 
authority in this regard. Any specific recommendations 
will be promptly submitted individually to the Bureau .. 
by separate letter. / e-' (,' _ Lj // '1/ t:, £/ /' _ ;;',J·-·-~; 
Ill.· TANGIBLE RESULTS 

Not applicable. 

LEAD: 

MEMPHIS DIVISION 

REC-i4 ..-,...~-,.,...1 ~--,--~""~'--

C" . 01 ,_,~). 
- .. ······~-·-·····-··-

25 OCT l.4 1968 

-·r: ·. · Will closely follow captioned matter and submit 
. · .. : progress let. ter to reach the Bureau by 1/1/69.. 4· 

. : ; li]~ufe:~ 
2 J'i"':fltM) ,)J, . 

\ 2-Memphis ~ . · 

. ~CPE~2,{1ssu . . . . ~1;~ 1 

.. 

I;J. U.S. s,,.,;n&1 &ndJ lv&Jmy n the p,,yroll s,,.,;n&.r Pldn 

; 
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TO 

,.,,:~: 

/ 
SUBJECT: 

L 

DIRECTOR, FBI 

0 •• 
DATE: 6/28/68 

. .,. 
~ I 

'AC, W:MPBIS (100-4704) (P) 
• * 
t ' 

i . ,_,· l . ' 
.. · \'\"' ... ' 
-:)r j . WUNTERINTELLIGENCE PROGRAM 

INTERNAL SECURITY 
DISRUPl'ION OF THE NEW LEFT 

}, \J' 

Re Bureau letter to Albany dated 5/28/68, 

Referenced Bureau letter requested information 
relative to activities of New Left groups for each college 
campus and/or university within the Memphis Division or 
where there have been campus disturbances within the past 
year, 

As the Bureau is aware from information previously 
submitted by Memphis under above caption, there is no New 
Left activity as such on any particular college campus 
within the Memphis Division, However, as the Bureau is 
aware, Nashville is the headquarters for the Southern 
Student OrganiZing Committee (SSOC), which does not have 
any active chapter as such within the Nashville area; 
however, it do_es have limited contact with various members 
of the academic community in the Nashville area, which 
includes some 13 separate institutions of higher education, 
including two predominantly Negro universities, Tennessee 
A and I State University and Fisk University, 

Vanderbilt University is the principal institution 
of higher education in the Nashville area, There have been no 
situations in the Memphis Division, including the immediate 
Nashville area, in the last year in which violence or disorder 
has erupted on any predominantly white college campus. 

. As the Bureau is aware, in April 1967 and again · 

( 

. in April 1968, racial disorders within the areas of Tennessee 1--; .. / 
A and I and Fisk Universities, Nashville, involved students /:/ )··· · 
of these two institutions; however, these two incidents were,.- .1,\ i 
racial in nature and not due to the influence of a New Left/ j// 

- typ~ group. ///,- ~f/Y~rf::..,//- ( '. ,i:,. I 

/'-· ~-- Accordingly, the Memphis Division is not Eiubmitt· g 
fa letterhead memorandum for any particular ed,~cational .. , 

~ureau (RM) REC-81 · . :._:_,'.._ ' · · · 
-2-Memphis . ·1,1 I 

LJO:wp ,:;~·,· .,. 1• r. 2!5 JUL 1 ~~58, . 
(4) ,.j,;~ ' 'c.i,· Ir.,, . -- , ,\ 

J,.\)_L\\:\~.1 U.S. S•vint,s &nds R.11,JMl.1 on th, P•.1roll S,wint,s Plan\ ~ ·, · ,, 

£. f:l I --~-------~ -. ·.··~'~..,·:~<j;.~~-~~·,..-_.,~j,~~~~.gL:;~-~--;-:::;----.~-~-.-...--~6:k~: 
--. - . ,:,,:;;..:--?~~--:..~~·-· ,_....,_ .,; . ~ --·· ·. . .. . .: . 
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r~·nstit.ution 
t 

within the Memphis Division. 

0 
flt 

l 
Memphis has sufficient coverage relative to the 

\activities of SSOC and has limited coverage in accordance 
with existing Burenu instructions relative to security type 
investigations on college campuses in the ?Tashville 

·academic community as well as the other various educational 
institutions within the Memi;:tiis Division, which ·would 
likely allow the Mnmphis Division to be in receipt of 
advance informatiot1 for any plarined disruptive activity; 
however, the likelihood of any such"ectivity being carried 
out with any degree of success is rather restricted due to 
the largely conser,•ative nature of the white southern 
institutions within the division as typified by Vanderbilt 
University. 'l'hcre is always the possibility of very limited 
student or faculty response at any institution within the 
division for any disruptive type activities; however, the 
vast majority of the students and the school administrations 
themselves would be highly unreceptive to any such tactics. 

Memphis is continually on the alert for any 
opportunities to improve existing coverage on any of the 
college campuses wjthin the division, as well as coverage 
of the SSOC. 

In regard to the potential for violence on the 
two major predominantly Negro college campuses within the 

"- Memphis Division, Fisk University and Tennessee A and I 
State University, both at Nashville, as seen from past 
experience, the potential for violence is quite good and 
could at any time erupt under the proper stimulation. It 
is felt that violence could erupt on these two campuses 
from unpredictable, spontaneous situations at almost any 
time, as borne out by past actions. 

The problems regarding coverage of these two 
institutions do not involve New Left type activities, as 

·such, but rather involve racial activities or Black 
Nationalist type activities, both of which present a 
separate and different problem. 

Should any organized effort be made to disrupt 
P._'isk or Tennessee A and I Universities, it is felt that £. 
1 Memphis possesses sufficient coverage to receive advance J notice of any such pre-planned activities; however, Memph 
iis alert for any and all opportunities to improve coverag~ 
,,upon these two particular campuses. { 

2 
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,-( It is recalled, as previously pointed out that : 
~\Memphis was in receipt of advance information fro;iilliiiima 
·which beaded off an attempt by black militants on-~ 
·,,_campus to seize the Administration Building on that campus_ 

on 2/27/68. 
--

Should Memphis receive any information indicating 
that the situation has changed on any particular college 
campus within the Memphis Division, Memphis will immediately 
submit appropriate communication to the Bureau in 
accordance with Bureau instructions as contained in 
Bureau letter dated 5/28/68. 
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TO · DIRECTOR, FBI 

Cl • 
DATE: 6/28/68 

' 
I FR~/-SAC, MEMJ?HIS (100-4704) (P) 

-,(() 
' ( I)' \-'' ,, ~ 1' ,, •) . 

. : Ii: - . 
SUBJECT: -CX>UNTERINTELLIGENCE PROGRAM 

·,:_,,, . INTERNAL SECURITY , -
DISRUPTION OF THE NEW LEFT 

. ' ' 

·" 

·-· -------··. 

90-DAY PROGRESS LETTER 

Re Bureau letter to Albany dated 5/10/68. 

I. POTENTIAL CX>UNTERINTELLIGENCE ACTION 

The Memphis Office is alert to any violations 
of local, State, or Federal law on the part of the 
individual members and staff workers of the Nashville-based 
Southern Student Organizing committee, and any information 
developed in this regard will be immediately furnished to 
the interested investigative agency. 

Memphis will remain alert to any possible 
situation that can be exploited to the detriment-of SSOC. 

II. PENDING COUNTERINTELLIGENCE ACTION 

There is no pending counterintelligence action 
as no submissions have been made to the Bureau for Bureau 
authority in this regard. Any specific recommendations 
will be promptly submitted individually to the Bureau by 
.separate letter. _ /v c::7- j/ .,Y <;?,?'7 J _ ;ZP - . :f 
III. TANGIBLE RESULTS //'-/_ ---

Not applicable. R£C-6g-/&-f~~ / / "?40 f': , 7 ) ~-, 
·~·. ~ . .., . ··.~-~ ·-. -~ 

-_ - LEAD ,,-1._ \()\ . '' ,:!.:; JUL 
- MEMPHIS -Will closely follow captioned matter and-submit 

·:/:progress letter to re,ach the Bureau by 10/1/68. ~- ___ _ 

~--2-<=-Bureau (RM) . "! -0'.l't /11-t' · / 

l 
~ d!Memphi,s ~· \ v-" / 'P · \ 

, 5fJ UL ::1
111~~g '?---/ --

- B•y U.S. S11vings Bondr RJg,J11rly on tb, P11,1roll S1111ings Plan ..... 
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TO DIRECTOR, FBI 6/28/68 

t 
n.oa./ ;.SAC, MEMPHI~ (100-4704) (P) 

l /,,-) . 
r' (., 

SUBJECT: COUNTERINTELLIGENCE. PROGRAM 
INTERNAL SECURITY 
DISRUPTION OF THE NEW LEFT . - --··- .. - . ·-, .... , .. ·-···- -.. --

Re Bureau letter to Albany dated 5/10/68. 

'·. 

As the Bureau is aware, the Memphis Division is 
office of origin of case styled "Southern Student 
Organizing Committee (SSOC); IS - ssoc," Bufile 100-442367, 
Memphis file 100-4046. SSOC is a Nashville-based New Left 
type group which maintains fraternal ties with the 
Students for a Democratic Society (SDS). SSOC presently 
claims to have 11 chapters located throughout the southern 
United States; however, there are no chapters as such 
presently active within the Memphis Division. 

ssoc•s national headquarters is maintained at 
1703 Portland, Nashville, Tennessee, from which location 
the group's activities are directed. All persons named 
as officers or leaders of SSOC who reside within the 
Memphis Division (Nashville) are listed in the Memphis 
Security Index. The group's activities on a national 
basis and the activities of the individual Nashville-based 
staff members are the subject of active security investi-
gation which gives close scrutiny to both the organizational 
activities and the activities of the individual members. 

No information has been developed indicating 
that SSOC has sufficient support, force, or effectiveness 
to disrupt the activities of the various institutions of 
higher education in the Mempiis Division in general or 
those 13 institutims within the Nashville area proper. 

.) 
·I 

f 

·However, it· is noted that the group is on record as .. 
advocating university reform and other such issues currently/;j--~ · 
be espoused by other similar New Lef.,1;,,~J>e organizat;~s. 

1 
.. it;,·. 

~(1/-LJ,-99'6 9:??-..,;(:J·;_,_2_,,j ., ' 
. In regard to coun£erintelligence acti~ities : 

_directed against this group and its staff, it is felt 
,' that this group is vul~E!ya

1
b~e through the rigid enforcem~nt ·; 

~-
WO:wp / -1 ,,.,, !• :!>"' JUL 1 ·q,;a : 
,(4) # • _-__ k,O, :'i 

LJ LS fSS,S U.S. S11vint,s &mis IvitJ11rl.7 .,, th, P11,Jroll S11vin&1 Pl11n ~d·, itc;_\ 
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'of local, State, and Federal laws in that the individual 
staff members may from·time to time violate various laws 
such as parking, traffic, narcotics, and with increasing 
frequency the Selective Service laws. llemphis is 
continually alert to any indications that these individuals 
are engaged in any unlawful activities and will promptly 
submit any such indication to the responsible law 
enforcement agency, 

Memphis does not at this time have any specific 
recommendations regarding any immediate specific counter­
intelligence action directed against SSOC; however, Memphis 
is alert to any nnd all possible situations which mny be 
exploited and utilized to the detriment of SSOC. All 
Special Agent personnel responsible for investigation of 
the New Left and key activists have been alerted to the 
counterintelligence plans of the Bureau relating to these 
groups and attention has been centered on implementing 
this vital program. All care is being made to protect the 
Bureau's interest in this regard, and no counterintelligence 
action will be initiated by Memphis without specific Burc,,u 
authority. 

Memphis will submit 90-day status letter relative 
to this program in accordance with existing Bureau 
instructions. 
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TO 

l. 

DIRECTOR, FBI. DATE: 6/28/68 

'V.1· ,, . .I,~. /, 

Re Bureau letter to Albany dated 5/23/68. 

Set forth below is a summary of information 
in the Memphis Division regarding specific information 
requested from the Bureau by referenced letter concerning 
false allegations of police brutality, immorality, and 
action by college administrators. 

,. 

) ,/ ! .• 

As the Bureau is aware, Memphis is origin in 
case styled "Southern Student Organizing Committee (SSOC); 
IS - SSOC," Memphis file 100-4046, Bufile 100-442367, which 
is the only New Left type group per se presently known to 

;/ 

{: 

be active within the Memphis Division. There have been no 
direct or indirect confrontations between SSOC activists 
and college administrations within the Memphis Division 
and no efforts by SSOC to seize a college campus within 
the Memphis Division. · 

As the Bureau is aware, during the period 4/8-11/67 
the immediate vicinity of the two predominantly Negro college 
campuses located in Nashville, Tennessee A and I State 
University and Fisk University, was the scene of a civil 
disturbance involving many students from both campuses, 

After 4/4/68, subsequent to the shooting of Dr,? 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, disturbances again broke out in Nashv'ille 
and also included activity in the areas of the A and I 
and Fisk campuses and limited involve on the part of 
co11ege students.. MCI. '7t1'/J-,fL'f/ji"~}?JZ-;iJ7-f 

The first above-menti ne situation was in part 
precipitated by SNCC activists, while the second was part 
of a general disorder which occurred in many locales 

J subsequent to the death of Dr •. KING. /,J ,, ,/ .. /,;.,.: .. // 

. ( I ,,,r) ', 
.· {iJ.Bureau (RM) ,,f· ' QFC-73 

, 2-Memphis , :, · 
· LJO:wp , · 
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SNCC activity in Nashville has lessened from a 
high point in April 1967 to such an extent that it is 
presently almost non-existent. 

There hn•.'e been no recent confrontations. or 
problems generated by the Nashville SNCC chapter with 
the A and I - Fisk administrations, . 1 

. f'l}:,r' 1-', I. t f TE 1' '' 

However, as the Bureau is aware, on 2/27/68 
there was an abortive attempt to seize the Fisk University 
Administration. Building by a grou~ as 
led v sk 111 versi t Professors 1!' ~--'--'".:::.;,._.~;; _:. 
and . .. . ..·,' ·-·cmphis Division, t ll'ouih 
coverage prov1 received advance information 
relative tot his at temp· an was able to notify the Fisk 
University administration and local police, The school 
administration, by receipt of this advance information, 
was able to forestrll the attempted seizure by gathering 
sufficient student support to counter this abortive 
attempt and thereby negate the need of utilizing police 
support because th~ administration's firm stand headed 
off the attempt bejore it was made, 

During the civil disturbances in Nashville in 
.. 68, a small group of black students, led by Professor =, ;;, briefly seized the Fisk Administration Building; 

· .. , the school administration directed members of the 
Fisk athletic teams against them, who regained control of 
the building withol,t having to resort to violence or 
calling in outside help. 

It is noted that none of the above activity in the 
areas of the black Nashville campuses directly involved any 
New Left typo group, 

Memphis will remain alert for any indication that 
. any New Left type troup, including ssoc, intends to seize 

or disrupt any institution of higher education within the 
1,Iemphis Division and promptly tal;c appropriate action should 
such information bE· deve·loped, 

Memphis '11'111 follow and report any requested data 
on a continuing basis in accordance with instructions 

:contained in refer£'nced Dureau letter of 5/23/68, 

2 


